

---

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
STETSON DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
WESTVIEW DIVISION**

---

Case No. 1:21-cr-36

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

WANDA MAXIMOFF a/k/a/ “Scarlet,”

*Defendant.*

---

**NON-MOVANT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

---

*/s/* \_\_\_\_\_ 109  
*Attorneys for the United States of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Indictment is timely because the Government filed it in accordance with 18 U.S.C. §§ 3298, 3288.....	3
A. The Government instituted the July 2020 Information within the meaning of 18 U.S.C. § 3298 .....	4
1. The language of 18 U.S.C. § 3298 is unambiguous .....	4
2. Instituting an information does not equate to instituting a prosecution .....	5
3. The dismissal of the Information and subsequent filing of the Indictment after the limitations period expired satisfies the statute of limitations .....	6
B. Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 7(b) permits the July 2020 Information because the Government did not institute a prosecution .....	7
II. This Court should equitably toll the statute of limitations because the Government exercised diligence when investigating the Defendant, and the global pandemic created extraordinary circumstances that impeded a timely prosecution.....	9
A. The Government diligently pursued criminal charges against the Defendant .....	10
B. The global COVID-19 pandemic has created an extraordinary circumstance that warrants equitable tolling.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Barreto-Barreto v. United States</i> , 551 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Buckley v. Doha Bank Ltd.</i> , 2002 WL 1751372 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2002).....	13
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1800 (2018) .....	10, 11
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944) .....	12
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>Jaben v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 214 (1965) .....	4
<i>Klick v. Cenikor Found.</i> , 509 F.Supp.3d 951 (S.D. Tex. 2020).....	14
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007) .....	13
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2016) .....	12
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016) .....	9
<i>Petroleos Mexicanos Refinacion v. M/T King A</i> , 554 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 679259 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 22, 2021).....	14
<i>Pliler v. Ford</i> , 542 U.S. 225 (2004) .....	13

<i>United States v. Briscoe</i> , 2020 WL 5076053 (D. Md. Aug. 26, 2020).....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Burdix-Dana</i> , 149 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 1998).....	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 956 F.2d 960 (10th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>United States v. DBB, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>United States v. Dyal</i> , 868 F.2d 424 (11th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 2020 WL 6047232 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2020).....	5
<i>United States v. Hsin-Yung</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2000).....	5
<i>United States v. Marifat</i> , 2018 WL 1806690 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2018).....	5
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 704 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>United States v. Rosecan</i> , 2021 WL 1026070 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2021).....	6
<i>United States v. St. Amour</i> , 886 F.3d 1009 (11th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 727 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 941 F. Supp. 601 (N.D.W. Va. 1996).....	5

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) .....	2, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(v) .....	2, 4
18 U.S.C. § 3282 .....	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3282(a) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3288 .....	<i>Passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3298 .....	<i>Passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	7

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(a).....	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(b) .....	7, 8, 9

**Other Authorities**

Patrick Van Kessel, et al., <i>In Their Own Words, Americans Describe the Struggles and Silver Linings of the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Mar. 5, 2021), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/2021/03/05/in-their-own-words-americans-describe-the-struggles-and-silver-linings-of-the-covid-19-pandemic/">https://www.pewresearch.org/2021/03/05/in-their-own-words-americans-describe-the-struggles-and-silver-linings-of-the-covid-19-pandemic/</a> .....	14
<i>United States v. B.G.G.</i> , Case No. 20-80063-CR-Middlebrooks [ECF No. 35-1] .....	6
U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, General Order 20-03, dated March 16, 2020.....	13
U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Special Order No. 13-11, dated April 22, 2020.....	13
U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas (Brownsville Division), Special Order B-2020-04, dated April 14, 2020 .....	13, 14

U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas,  
Supplemental Order Regarding Court Operations Under the Exigent Circumstances  
Created by the COVID-19 Pandemic, dated April 15, 2020..... 14
